
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact:: Leigh Webb 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 
E-mail: l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors : S Carter, D Cassidy, A Cummings, J Daly, 
L Fitzwalter, M Hankey (Chair), P Heneghan, M James, 
S Nuttall, D O'Hanlon and T Tariq 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 14 January 2014 

Place:  Peel Room, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.  
 

3  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
Minutes of the last meeting held on 4 December 2013 are attached.  
 

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.  
 

5  BURY HOUSING STRATEGY 2014-2024  (Pages 5 - 58) 
 
A report from the Cabinet Member for Adult Care Health and Housing is 
attached.  
 

6  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  (Pages 59 - 102) 
 
A report from the Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finaince and Corporate Affairs is attached.  
 

7  OVERVIEW PROJECT GROUPS - UPDATE   
 

8  URGENT  BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



 277

  
 
 
  
 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 4 December 2013 
 

Present:   Councillor M Hankey(in the Chair); 
Councillors  D Cassidy; A J Cummings; J Daly; L Fitzwalter; 
M James; P Heneghan; S Nuttall; D O’Hanlon and T Tariq  

      
Public in attendance:  No members of the public were present at the    
                                    meeting. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor J Smith– Deputy Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs 
  
Apologies for absence:  
 
 

 
 
OSC.xxx DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Heneghan, as a Deputy Cabinet Member, declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in all matters relating to issues within the Children and 
Families portfolio  
 
Councillor Tariq, as a Deputy Cabinet Member, declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in all matters relating to issues within the Communities and 
Community Safety portfolio. 

 
OSC.xxx PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

There were no members of the public present at the meeting to ask questions 
under this item. 
 

OSC.xxx MINUTES  
 
 It was agreed: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 8 October 2013, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
OSC.xxx PLAN FOR CHANGE 3 
 

The Committee received a presentation from the Deputy Leader of the Council, 
the Executive Director of Resources and the Assistant Director of Resources 
setting out details of revised financial savings requirements for 2014/2015 
along with details of how the proposed savings will be met. The presentation 
provided a breakdown of internal savings that would contribute towards the 
additional £2.2m savings target for 2014/2015. 
 

With regard to 2015/2016, the Executive Director outlined the scale of the 
challenge facing the Council that would mean £16m being cut from the budget.  
In planning for this it was explained that the aim would be to minimise the effect  

Agenda Item 3Document Pack Page 1



 278

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 December 2013 

 
on residents and employees but stressed that all options would need to be 
explored, including: 

 
•  Service Changes – closures and/or a reduced range of services  

•  Exploration of alternative ways of delivering services  

•  Increased waiting times and/or reduced quality of service  

•  Severe limits to what the Council can afford to do  

•  Reviewing how the Council is structured.  
 

Questions and comments were invited from the Committee and the following    
issues were raised: 
 

• In response to a question from Councillor Daly, concerning funding for 
the Citizen’s Advice Bureau, Councillor Tariq explained that consultation 
on a proposed 10% funding cut from the Third Sector Commissioning 
Fund was currently underway. In addition, it was also explained that 
consultations were underway with organisations with regard to a similar 
10% proposed cut from the Small Grants Fund. During discussion of this 
issue it was requested that the issue of how grants are allocated be 
considered at a future meeting. 

 
• With regard to the issue of the use of volunteers, the Executive Director 

highlighted the current self management schemes in place and reported 
on the new arrangements within the Ranger Service. The importance of 
supporting volunteers to ensure continuation was stressed and reference 
was made to the current development of a Volunteering Strategy. 

 
• In response to a question from Councillor O’Hanlon, the Deputy Leader 

acknowledged the importance of employee engagement and highlighted 
the importance of recognising the hard work of Council employees who 
have been required to take on extra work as a result of the budget cuts. 

 
• Councillor Fitzwalter commented on the need for strategies to look at the 

issues of income generation and closer work with other authorities. The 
Deputy Leader explained that work was on going in these areas. With 
regard to the issue of shared services, the Executive Director explained 
that all options were being considered but previous considerations had 
offered no benefit to Bury as a result of the Authority’s low unit costs.  

 
• Councillor O’Hanlon expressed concerns that judgements on value for 

money and the efficiency of departments was made by the Executive 
Directors of those departments and suggested that such judgements 
were not necessarily objective. The Deputy Leader highlighted the 
rigorous and robust financial monitoring process undertaken through the 
Star Chambers whereby Executive Directors are held directly to account 
by Cabinet Members. 

 
• In considering the potential for alternative service delivery models and 

more outsourced provision in the future, Members acknowledged the 
importance of effective contract management and holding providers to 
account through the scrutiny process. 

 
 
 

Document Pack Page 2



 279

 
 

          Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 December 2013 
  

It was agreed: 
 
1. That the Deputy Leader of the Council, the Executive Director of Resources 

and the Assistant Director of Resources be thanked for their presentation. 
 

2. That the Council’s Medium term Financial Strategy be submitted to the next 
meeting of this Committee 

 
OSC.xxx CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS REPORT – QUARTER 2 2013-2014 
 
 The Leader of the Council submitted a report outlining the progress made on 
 the Corporate Plan during quarter two (2013-2014) for the corporate 
 performance indicators and projects within the Bury Council Corporate Plan. 
 

It was reported that at the Cabinet meeting held on 27 November it had been 
agreed to reduce the frequency of the reporting of the Plan from quarterly to bi-
annually.  
 
Members of the Committee asked questions on a number of performance related 
issues within the report and an undertaking was given to provide further details 
in respect of the following: 

 

• The action is being taken to manage the increase in proportion of 
children becoming subject to a child protection plan for the second or 
subsequent time. 

•  Staff turnover, including the number of leavers /number of employees 
and reasons for leaving the Council. 
 

During discussion of this item it was requested that, when looking to revise the 
indicators at the end of the year, information relating to the pupil premium be 
included along the consistent use of cumulative and quarterly figures. 

 
         It was agreed: 
 

That this Committee requests that the Corporate Plan continue to be reported on 
a quarterly basis to Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

OSC.xxx  CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – APRIL TO  SEPTEMBER  
                2013 
 

 The   Deputy  Leader  of   the  Council  and  Cabinet   Member  for  Finance   and  
Corporate   Affairs   submitted   a   report   which   informed    members  of   the  
Council’s  financial position  for the period April to September 2013 and projected 
the likely outturn at the end of 2013/2014. 
 
The report also included Prudential Indicators in accordance with CIPFA’s 
Prudential Code. 
 
During discussion of this item, the Assistant Director of Resources confirmed that 
the £400,000 increased dividend from the revaluation of Manchester Airport had 
been factored into future years budgets. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Daly it was explained that revenue from 
the increase in last year’s Council tax had been allocated to fund the pay award;  

Document Pack Page 3



 280

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 December 2013 
 
 
finance the cost of agreed budget amendments; with any remainder being 
factored into the £2.2m savings requirement for 2014-2015.   

  
 It was agreed: 
  
 1. That the Council’s financial position as at 30 September 2013 be noted. 
 
 2. That the s151 Officer’s assessment of the minimum level of balances be 
     noted. 
 
OSC.xxx TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY – MID YEAR REVIEW 2013/2014 
  
 The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs 

submitted a report prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice to inform 
Cabinet members on the following areas: 

  
 - An economic update for the 2013/2014 financial year to 30 September 2013; 
 - A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual; 
 - Investment Strategy;  
 - The Council’s capital expenditure (prudential indicators); 
 - A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2013/2014;  
 - A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2013/2014; 
 - A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2013/2014; 
  
 In response to a question relating to the funding for lending scheme, the Assistant 

Director of Resources undertook to find out the detailed information and report 
back to Councillor Carter. 

 
 During discussion of this item, the Assistant Director took the opportunity to 

update the Committee on the processes in place as the Council look to source 
another bank due to the Co-op bank withdrawing from Local Authority banking. 

  
It was agreed: 

  
That the Treasury Management Team be congratulated on their good performance 
managing the in investments of the Council. 

. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 COUNCILLOR M HANKEY  
 Chair 
 
 (Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.45pm) 
 

Document Pack Page 4



 

 1

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Building Bury’s Future 
 

Bury’s Housing Strategy  

 

2014 - 2024 

 

Agenda Item 5Document Pack Page 5



 

 2

 

 

Housing is everybody’s business.  Having a roof over your head is one of 

those things that you expect in life but for increasing numbers of people it is 

becoming increasingly difficult to get onto – and then stay on – the property 

ladder. 

 

At the time of writing, this country is going through a major housing crisis.  

Too few houses are being built, property prices remain high and the 

associated costs of accommodation, such as heating and repairs, are 

increasing rapidly putting a massive strain on household budgets. 

 

It is against this background that we look to this Strategy to provide some hope and relief to 

local people.  We cannot change the economic situation but by taking decisions and using our 

influence, we can help shape the local housing market and increase opportunities for our 

residents.  With this in mind, the Strategy has twin aims: 

 

Sufficiency – increasing the amount of housing for purchase or let but in keeping with the 

needs of the Borough.  It is not just a question of more properties.  Regard has to be paid to 

the environment and protecting features that build better neighbourhoods and make Bury a 

great place to live. 

 

Suitability – houses that meet people’s needs wherever possible in a location where they want, 

and can afford to live.  This means decent homes, whether bought or rented, that are in 

reasonable repair, affordable and sustainable.  Housing that meets these conditions promotes 

stable communities and decent neighbourhoods. 

 

Delivering these aims will be extremely challenging but the housing market will pick up.  We 

need to look ahead to promote regeneration, position the Borough to take advantage of 

opportunities that arise and be primed ready to support economic growth in the Greater 

Manchester City Region as and when that occurs. 

 

I believe this Strategy does just that.  It provides an excellent guide for us to respond to 

current and future housing pressures across all tenure types, and it gives me great pleasure to 

present our Housing Strategy 2013-23 – Building Bury’s Future. 

Cllr Rishi Shori 

 

Cabinet Member for 

Adult Care, Health & 
Housing 

1.0 FOREWORD 

Document Pack Page 6



 

ACS/P&HS Page 3 of 41                                                 September 2013 

 

The long term vision of our strategy is: 

 

 

This means: 

• Encouraging house building – to help meet the demand for accommodation whilst 

protecting the features that make Bury a great place to live. 

 

• Promoting a balance between different tenure types (owner occupied, private rented, 

social housing) to maximise residents’ choice in where and how they live. 

 

• Promoting affordable housing. 

 

• Working to reduce the number of empty homes in the Borough. 

 

• Working with others to invest in housing, build decent neighbourhoods and improve the 

quality and sustainability of the housing stock. 

 

• Influencing the market to recognise and support the specific housing needs of older 

people, people with disabilities and other groups within our communities. 

 

• Supporting the ‘Green Agenda’ to maximise the energy efficiency of housing. 

 

• Supporting individuals to access housing by providing good quality information, advice 

and guidance. 

 

The housing picture is more complex than simply a case of supply and demand.  With 

mortgage lending reduced, energy costs growing and income levels less assured, 

affordability is a big issue.  This Strategy recognises these, and the other factors that are 

affecting demand, in setting out proposals. 

 

The Strategy also takes account of the Council’s desired outcomes for the Borough.  The 

priorities identified are fully compliant with the Council’s aims of: 

 

“To encourage a sustainable mix of quality housing in the Borough that is 

suitable and sufficient to meet the needs of our residents” 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

Document Pack Page 7



 

ACS/P&HS Page 4 of 41                                                 September 2013 

§ Reducing poverty and its effects. 

§ Supporting our most vulnerable groups. 

§ Making Bury a better place to live. 

 

The Housing Strategy has also been shaped by the Council’s values.  The priorities and 

action plan clearly:  

 

• ‘Put Residents First’ by understanding the needs of the population, identifying what 

matters to them and putting in place actions that meet their needs. 

 

• ‘Empower and Support Communities’ through increasing access to inform
[...]
be tackled to remove the 

negative impact they have on individuals and communities.  Some schemes, including the 

Council-led pilot project in Radcliffe, are in place to bring more houses back into occupation 

and further schemes are needed to maintain this momentum.  Empty properties will 

represent a high risk issue for many years until the economic situation improves and 

confidence returns. 

 

 

 

Affordability 

Finding affordable housing – to rent or buy – is a challenge for many households.  House 

prices are high compared to local wage rates as earnings have remained static (or fallen) 

for many people in recent years. 

 

Average cost for property purchases in the six townships (as at August 2011) is set out in 

the following table of entry level sales. 

 

 

 

Key Issues 
 

• Reducing the number of properties that are empty, or are at risk of becoming 

empty to maintain vibrant and attractive townships 

• Encouragement for owners to maintain properties 

• Exploring innovative solutions and external funding sources to reduce the number 

of empty properties and regenerate parts of the Borough 

Document Pack Page 22



 

ACS/P&HS Page 19 of 41                                                 September 2013 

 

Property 

Type 

Ramsbottom Tottington Bury Radcliffe Whitefield Prestwich Borough 

wide 

1 bed flat 79,950* 105,000* 79,950 64,950 72,950 69,950 74,950 

2 bed flat 80,000 130,000* 80,000 84,950 94,950 89,950 89,950 

2 bed terrace 109,950 115,000 94,950 82,500 110,000 102,000 99,750 

3 bed terrace 130,000 129,950 10,000 96,999 114,950 122,500 109,995 

2 bed semi 124,950 109,950* 95,000 109,950 100,000 107,500 105,000 

3 bed semi 144,950 139,950 134,000 132,000 134,950 137,500 134,950 

* Low sample 

Source: DCA House Price Survey August 2011 

 

Based on CACI 2012 data, average gross income in the Borough is £28,045 although there 

are dramatic local variations from £20,678 in Moorside Ward to £33,764 in North Manor.  

[...]
mber 2013 

 

 

 

7.0 ACTION PLAN 

Acceptances 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 45



Document Pack Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Building Bury’s Future 
 
Bury’s Housing Strategy – Action Plan  

 

2014 – 2024 
January 2014 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 47



 
 

 
Outcomes & 

Targets 

 
Actions 

 
Tasks 

 
Lead/Partners 

 
Resources 

 

Objective 1:  Delivering a sufficient and suitable supply of housing in the Borough 

Meet the objectives 

of the Core 

Strategy to deliver 

2,000-5,000 new 

dwellings over the 

life of the Housing 

Strategy 

Maintain a supply of 

land available for 

housing 

Use of Core Strategy and Strategic 

Land Availability Assessment to 

identify suitable areas 

 

Identify housing opportunities from 

the Council’s Disposals list 

 

Focus on Brownfield sites to protect 

the Greenbelt 

 

  

Reduce the number 

of stalled sites 

from xxxx to xxxx 

 

Unlock stalled sites 

within the Borough 

Support bids from registered 

providers and private developers to 

AGMA and the Homes & 

Communities Agency (HCA) to 

increase housing delivery 

 

Identify opportunities/funding 

through Bury’s Housing Joint 

Commissioning Partnership 

 

  

Preserve the mix of 

housing tenures in 

the Borough 

 

Respond to the findings 

of the Housing Need & 

Demand Assessment 

2011/12 and other 

housing assessments 

Ensure use of section 106 affordable 

housing powers to promote mixed 

developments on new build schemes 

 

Target efforts of the Bury’s Housing 

Joint Commissioning Partnership to 

meet needs of specific groups (such 

as older people, disabled residents) 

 

Develop and support bids so that 

social housing is maintained at 

around 15% of the market 

 

 

  

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 48



 
Outcomes & 

Targets 

 
Actions 

 
Tasks 

 
Lead/Partners 

 
Resources 

 

Ready supply of 

adapted properties 

to meet the needs 

of people with long 

terms conditions 

Meet housing
[...]
port those affected by Welfare 

Reform to find alternative 

accommodation 

  

Objective 3:  Fewer Empty Properties 

Reduced void 

properties in the 

private and public 

sector 

Encourage full utilisation 

of the housing stock 

Encourage and support owners to 

bring properties back into 

occupation including use of Council 

Tax and other financial powers 

 

Develop projects to maximise 

external funding opportunities to 

tackle empty properties 

 

Monitor void levels in the public 

sector and respond as appropriate to 

minimise rent loss and increase 

letting availability 

 

Identify priorities and develop 

proposals to address the issues 

through a specific Empty Property 

Strategy 

  

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 50



 
Outcomes & 

Targets 

 
Actions 

 
Tasks 

 
Lead/Partners 

 
Resources 

 

Objective 4:  Good Quality Accommodation 

Range of choice 

and quality of 

housing available 

to all residents 

Improve quality of 

housing in the private 

sector 

Reduce number of properties with 

Category 1 hazards 

 

Raise standards in the private rented 

sector 

 

  

Good quality social 

housing 

Maintain decent homes 

standards across all 

registered provider 

housing stock 

Monitoring of standards to ensure 

100% decency in Council-owned 

housing 

 

Work with housing associations to 

maintain standards 

 

  

Reduce number of 

people in fuel 

poverty 

Improving energy 

efficiency of homes in 

the Borough 

Implement GM energy efficiency 

initiatives in the Borough, e.g. ECO 

Toasty, energy switching campaigns, 

Green Deal 

 

Refresh of the Affordable Warmth 

Strategy and Action Plan 

 

Working with householders to 

encourage better energy efficiency 

measures 

 

  

Reduction in anti 

social behaviour 

Addressing anti social 

behaviour and other 

activities that have a 

detrimental impact on 

decent neighbourhoods 

Zero tolerance approach to anti 

social behaviour in Council owned 

sto
[...]

 
The majority of respondents to the consultation were supportive of the priorities contained 

in the draft Housing Strategy, giving encouragement to further progress our draft 

proposals.  

 

While the number of people taking the opportunity to comment on the draft Housing 

Strategy was quite low, good discussions took place at all the events, with a wide range of 

different people from developers, councillors, staff and residents providing useful input 

into the discussions.  

 

Document Pack Page 57



Document Pack Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO: 

 
CABINET 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

 
DATE: 

 
18 DECEMBER 2013 
14 JANUARY 2014 
 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
DEPUTY LEADER/ CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE & CORPORATE AFFAIRS  
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
MIKE OWEN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES 
 
STEPHEN KENYON, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES (FINANCE & EFFICIENCY) 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
KEY 
 

 
FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 
 

 
The report is for publication. 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The report presents Members with a draft medium 
Term Financial Strategy for their consideration.  The 
draft Strategy covers the years 2015/16 to 2016/17 
and sets out the assumptions underpinning the draft 
budget forecasts for those years. 
 
This covering report outlines, at a strategic level, 
the challenges facing the Council in the light of the 
further and significant Government funding 
reductions announced as part of the 2013 Spending 
Review and suggests an initial strategic response to 
the position.  
 

 
OPTIONS & RECOMMENDED 

 
Option 1 - to approve the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 6Document Pack Page 59



 

 2

OPTION 

 

 

 
Option 2 - to reject or amend the draft Strategy 
 
 
 
Option 1 is the recommended option in order to 
ensure that the Council has a clear budgetary 
framework to take it through t
[...]
actively 

review the services we deliver, how we deliver them, and how to secure 
maximum value for money. We have previously done this through the “Plan for 
Change” but it is clear that the position set out in the draft MTFS will require even 
more radical solutions to be found. 

 

Document Pack Page 61



 

 4

1.9 This report builds on the points made within the MTFS and outlines, at a strategic 
level, the challenges facing the Council in the light of the Government funding 
reductions announced as part of the 2013 Spending Review and suggests an 
initial strategic response to the position.   

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In considering the budget position set out in the MTFS Members are reminded of 

the extent of the cuts that Bury has been forced to make since the coalition 
Government came to power: 
 

Year 2011/12 
£’000 

2012/13 
£’000 

2013/14 
£’000 

2014/15 
£’000 

Total 
£’000 

 
Savings 

 
9,575 

 
8,656 

 
9,871 

 
*7,432 

 
35,534 

 
 

Note:* This is the level of cuts identified in Plan for Change 2.  They equate 
to £430 per household. 

 
 

2.2 In the Chancellor’s March budget there was reference to a further 1% reduction 
in the level of Government funding for local authorities for 2014/15; this has 
subsequently been confirmed and means that Bury needs to find and additional 
£2.220m of cuts.   

 
2.3 This takes the 2014/15 cuts figure to £9.652m and the total cuts to £37.754m. 
 
2.4 This equates to 28% of the net budget (which stands at approximately £140m) 

and when compared to the ‘controllable’ budget (at £100m) the percentage rises 
to 38%. 

 
2.5 The figures also exclude the fact that several £m of additional savings had to be 

made to both revenue and capital budgets as a result of cuts in specific grants 
that were imposed in the emergency Budget tabled immediately after the 
coalition came to power.  

 
 2015-17 
 
2.6 Turning to the following two years, the headline figures set out in the CSR on 26 

June 2013 in
[...]
14-2024
	14.01.2014 HOUSING STRATEGY - ACTION PLAN v6
	14.01.2014 Analysis of the consultation - Dec 2013 Final

	6 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY
	14.01.2014 MTFS - Updated October 13




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
457 

 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 14 January 2014 

 
 Present: Councillor M Hankey (in the Chair) 

Councillors S Carter, D Cassidy, A Cummings, J Daly, 
L Fitzwalter, P Heneghan, M James, D O'Hanlon and T Tariq 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

Councillor J Smith– Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs 
Councillor R Shori – Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Health 
and Housing 
Councillor J Black – Deputy Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 
Health and Housing 
 
 
 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor S Nuttall 
 

 

OSC.675  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Heneghan, as a Deputy Cabinet Member, declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in all matters relating to issues within the Children and Families 
portfolio.  

 
Councillor Fitzwalter declared a personal interest in Minute OSC.673 below, 
Medium Term Financial  Strategy, as a  landlord of properties within the borough.  
 
 

OSC.676  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no members of the public present at the meeting to ask questions 
under this item. 
 
 

OSC.677  MINUTES  
 

It was agreed: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 4 December 2013, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

OSC.678  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member – Finance and Corporate Affairs 
submitted a report setting out the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 14 January 2014  
 
 

 
458 

The Strategy covers the years 2015/2016 to 2016/2017 and sets out the 
assumptions underpinning the draft budget forecasts for those years. The report 
sets out, at a strategic level, the challenges facing the Council in the light of the 
further and significant Government funding reductions announced as part of the 
2013 Spending Review and suggests an initial strategic response to the position. 

 
Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised: 

 
• In response to a question from Councillor Fitzwalter, the Executive Director of 
Resources undertook to provide forecast figures in respect of the cost per 
household as a result of the budget cuts. 

 
• With regard to the provision of statutory services, the Executive Director 
explained that although the Council has a legal duty to provide certain services, 
it is not always prescribed as to the how these services are delivered and to 
what level. The Executive Director stressed the importance of Elected Members 
and the public identifying priority service areas in order to inform the budget 
setting process. 

 
• With regard to the concept of demand reduction, the Executive Director 
highlighted the role of the Council in influencing this and referred to public 
health initiatives and the work of the Public Service Reform Board. The 
Executive Director acknowledged the difficulty in controlling areas of adult and 
children’s social care but referred to recent fostering initiatives that will help to 
manage the cost of the demand. 

 
• In response to a question concerning the risk of future appeals in relation to 
business rates, the Executive Director explained that he felt the £600k that had 
been set aside to cover the backdating of future appeals would be sufficient, 
although it was acknowledged that due to the nature of the appeals process this 
could not be guaranteed.  

 
• Councillor O’Hanlon suggested that the level of Management Fee paid to Six 
Town Housing should be looked at to ensure the Council was receiving value for 
money. The Deputy Leader of the Council explained that the Fee was arrived at 
via a formula and detailed service specifications were outlined within the 
Management Agreement. 

 
• With regard to the minimum level of balances identified within the report, the 
Executive Director confirmed that money could still be made available where 
robust invest to save business cases could be evidenced. 

 
• During discussion of the issue of shared services, it was highlighted that the 
Council did look to explore opportunities to provide services for other 
authorities. Currently pest control, payroll and benefits services are provided to 
other authorities/organisations. 

 
It was agreed: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 14 January 2014
 
 

 
459 

 

OSC.679  BURY HOUSING STRATEGY 2014-2024  
 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Health and Housing submitted a draft version 
of Bury’s Housing Strategy for 2014-2024. A copy of a draft action plan and 
analysis of the consultation process was appended to the Strategy. The long term 
vision of the Strategy is to encourage a sustainable mix of quality housing in the 
Borough that is suitable and sufficient to meet the needs of Bury residents. In 
order to achieve this aim the draft strategy set out the following actions: 

 
• Encouraging house building – to help meet the demand for accommodation 
whilst protecting the features that make Bury a great place to live. 

 
• Promoting a balance between different tenure types (owner occupied, private 
rented, social housing) to maximise residents’ choice in where and how they 
live. 
 

• Promoting affordable housing. 
 
• Working to reduce the number of empty homes in the Borough. 

 
• Working with others to invest in housing, build decent neighbourhoods and 
improve the quality and sustainability of the housing stock. 
 

• Influencing the market to recognise and support the specific housing needs of 
older people, people with disabilities and other groups within our communities. 

 
• Supporting the ‘Green Agenda’ to maximise the energy 
efficiency of housing. 

 
• Supporting individuals to access housing by providing good 
quality information, advice and guidance. 

 
Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised: 

 
• Members of the Committee highlighted the issue of empty properties in the 
borough and recognised the importance of a pro-active approach to bring these 
properties back into use. The Cabinet Member referred to the problem of 
developers land banking sites and properties but highlighted a Council led pilot 
project in Radcliffe and reported that the Council had removed the Council Tax 
exemption for long term empty properties. 

 
• The Chair, Councillor Hankey, highlighted the issue of ensuring the type of 
housing provided by developers matched the housing needs of the borough.  

 
• With regard to the issue of private landlords, the Cabinet Member referred to 
the pro-active work undertaken by the Council Urban Renewal Team with 
landlords to improve standards in that sector. Reference was made to initiatives 
in relation to payment of bonds; rent in advance and assisted living. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 14 January 2014  
 
 

 
460 

• In response to a question from Councillor O’Hanlon, Marcus Connor, Head of 
Performance and Housing Strategy, undertook to provide a breakdown of the 
274 properties completed in 2012/2013 by type and occupancy. 

 
• With regard to further schemes to bring properties back into occupation, the 
Cabinet Member explained further schemes would be introduced following the 
evaluation of current projects. 

 
• Members highlighted the importance of robustly enforcing the Affordable 
Housing Policy. 

 
• In response to a question from Councillor O’Hanlon, the Cabinet Member 
reported that the proportion of social housing at 15% of all properties in the 
Borough was based on current levels to maintain a fair mix of tenure types. 
This amount would be provided by a mixed portfolio of providers. 

 
It was agreed: 
 
That, subject to Cabinet approval in March 2014, an update in respect of the 
Housing Strategy Action Plan be submitted to this Committee in 12 months time.  
 
 

OSC.680  OVERVIEW PROJECT GROUPS - UPDATE  
 

Leigh Webb, Principal Democratic Services Officer, provided an update on the 
work to date of the following Overview project Groups: 

 
• School Admissions 
• Neighbourhood Planning 
• Worklessness 
 
It was reported that final reports from the Groups would be submitted to the 
March meeting of this Committee 
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR M HANKEY 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.35 pm) 
 
 


